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Statement of the Case 

 

On May 25, 1949, International Printing Pressmen & Assistants Union of North America, Local 83, A. F. of 

L., hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 

called the Board, charges that The Standard Printing Co., Inc. of Hartford, Connecticut, hereinafter called 

the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h of 

the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On September 28, 1949, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about February 4, 1949, the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair 

labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h-subsections 4 and 5 of the Act by discriminatorily 

discharging Joseph C. Neales and refusing to reinstate him because he had joined the Union. 

 

The Respondent filed an answer to the complaint denying the unfair labor practices. 

 

A hearing on the complaint was held on October 5, 1949, in the State Labor Department Building at 

Hartford, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Frederick U. Conard, 

Jr. of Shipman and Goodwin, Hartford. The Union appeared and was represented by Philip Opinsky and 

George R. Taylor, its international representative and secretary-treasurer, respectively. The parties were 



given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 

bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT: The Standard Printing Co., Inc. is a corporation engaged in the general job 

printing business with its sole place of business located at 55 Allyn Street, Hertford, Connecticut. 

At the time of the hearing it employed 8 people. On February 4, 1949, the day the discharge 

occurred, which is the subject matter of this proceeding, it employed 3 persons in its printing 

department namely, Donald Mellen, a journeyman printer, as a working foreman and Joseph C. 

Neales and Abraham Dichner, two apprentice printers. Both of the apprentices worked under the 

supervision and instruction of Mellen. George A. Saffir is the president and principal stockholder 

of the corporation and is in charge of the business. 

 

II. THE UNION: International Printing Pressmen & Assistants Union of North America, Local 83, A. F. 

of L. is a labor organization which exists and is constituted, in whole or in part, for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: The complaint alleges that on or about February 4, 1949, the 

Respondent discharged and refused to reinstate Joseph C. Neales for the reason that he had joined 

the Union. Neales was hired as an apprentice pressman by the Respondent in the early part of 

December, 1947. He was discharged on February 4, 1949. When he was hired, Neales was 

employed by the Respondent to work in its press department. He had very little experience in the 

printing trade and was put to work operating a small hand-feed press. About 6 months later, upon 

his own request, he was given the opportunity to operate a large Miehle vertical automatic press 

in addition to operating the small hand-feed press. This automatic press is a difficult one to 

operate. An inexperienced worker requires a considerable amount of instruction and about two 

years experience working on it before he would ordinarily be considered a competent operator of 

it. 

 

In January, 1949, about three or four weeks prior to his discharge, Neales joined the Union. A few 

days later, Dichner also joined as a result of Neales' efforts. Shortly thereafter, and prior to 

February 2nd, the Respondent received a letter from the Union informing it that a majority of the 

employees had affiliated with the Union and had designated it as their representative for purposes 

of collective bargaining. Saffir testified that when the letter was received, he spoke to the foreman, 

Mellen, to find out "what was going on". Mellen told him, "the boys were interested in the Union". 

After Neales had finished his day's work on February 2nd, Saffir called him into his office and 

started talking to him about the Union. 

 

According to Neales, Saffir wanted to know the reason why he wanted to join the Union, what 

benefits he expected to get out of it and why he wanted to bring a union shop in the plant. Neales 

testified that he told Saffir, "it was more for my benefit because I thought I would get the 

necessary training and I believe in it". During the talk, which lasted about two hours, Saffir spoke 



about breakdowns which Neales had caused on the automatic press through carelessness; the 

differences and disputes he had with his foreman, and about the amount of work he was putting 

out which Saffir said was "kind of slow for an apprentice but that he had stood by and didn't 

mind". He stated that Saffir in referring to the breakdowns on the automatic press and of his 

differences with the foreman was not expressing dissatisfaction with him as a worker, but that in 

bringing these matters up in the discussion Saffir was trying "to express to me that he was a good 

fellow to work for". Neales further testified that "all the while he was talking to me he tried to talk 

me out of it", and that Saffir had said "he thought it was kind of unfair" for Neales to attempt to 

bring the Union into his plant after he had given him an opportunity to work upon the automatic 

press. 

 

According to Saffir, who admitted that he knew Neales was a member of the Union at the time he 

talked with him on February 2nd, he spoke to Neales "to find out what his demands" were and "to 

inquire what benefits he would get out of the Union," that he was not already receiving from him. 

He further testified that he told Neales about the opportunities he had gotten at the shop which he 

didn’t believe Neales would have gotten in any other shop. When he was asked why he had spoken 

to Neales about his past work record, he replied "Not that I had anything against him, but just 

what is the reason he wants to join the Union." 

 

On the following night, February 3rd, Saffir called into his office the 3 men working in the press 

department, namely, Mellen, Dichner and Neales and again discussed the Union with them. 

According to Neales, Saffir "continued talking how unfair it was and why we should try to bring a 

union shop in there and didn't think it was gentlemanly for us to do it." Neales also testified that 

Saffir said during this talk that work was slow but "he believed he could carry us on". Mellen, who 

was presented as a witness by the Respondent, testified that at this meeting Neales told Saffir he 

was looking for security and that Saffir was making too much money on him. He also stated that 

during the conversation Neales also told Saffir that "they had decided to let the Union do their 

fighting for them". 

 

On Friday, February 4th, after Neales had finished his day's work and was about to leave, Saffir 

called him into the office and told him he was sorry to have to let him go but that work was slack. 

Saffir admitted that he instructed his bookkeeper to put "lack of work" on the dismissal slip. He 

further admitted that he told Neales if work picked up he would take him back. Upon questioning 

with respect to his sincerity in stating he would rehire Neales in the future if business warranted, 

he admitted that at the time of the discharge he did not intend to rehire him. About two weeks 

after Neales' discharge, Saffir advertised in a newspaper for a man to replace him and hired a 

person to do his work in about three weeks from the date of the discharge. 

 

According to Mellen, Neales was an unsatisfactory worker. He would not follow instructions 

concerning the proper manner of operating the automatic press and at times he would "lay down 

on the job". Mellen also claimed that Saffir was always complaining to him about Neales' work. He 

also testified that he told Saffir to get somebody else to replace Neales. 

 

Saffir in attempting to justify the discharge, testified that by the end of 1948 he had definitely 



made up his mind to discharge Neales after he had caused a third major breakdown on the 

automatic press. His testimony about this third breakdown was vague and although he was asked 

about it he was unable to describe it or when it occurred. When asked why he waited a month or 

so before discharging Neales, he replied that he was trying to get someone else and couldn't; that 

he tried the Hartford Chamber of Commerce and they couldn't do anything for him because of the 

shortage of printers. No corroboration was offered that an effort was made to replace Neales. The 

testimony of Neales and Mellen agreed that there were only two major breakdowns which Neales 

was responsible for. There is a serious doubt whether Neales was responsible for a third 

breakdown on the automatic press. We are inclined to accept the testimony of Neales and Mellen 

with respect to the number of major breakdowns due to Saffir's inability to be more specific about 

the claimed third breakdown. Saffir further testified that a slack period started around November, 

1948, and kept getting worse until a low period was reached in the early part of February, 1949, 

when it was necessary to lay off one of the two apprentice pressmen. He stated he picked Neales 

because of the accumulation of things, including the breakdowns on the automatic press, the 

arguments he had with the foreman, his expressions of dissatisfaction about wages and his "laying 

down on the job". No records were offered by the Respondent to substantiate Saffir's testimony 

that business had fallen off to such an extent as to require a reduction in the working personnel. 

The evidence showed that within two weeks of the date of the discharge, Saffir advertised for a 

man to replace Neales and, in fact, hired one to do his work about three weeks after the date of the 

discharge. The new worker was still working at the time of the hearing. The hiring of the 

substitute for Neales shortly after his discharge seems to indicate that "lack of work" was not a 

very important factor in Saffir's decision to discharge Neales. 

 

When Saffir was questioned about his attitude towards organized labor he stated he was not 

opposed to it in a big shop but was opposed to it in a small shop. He admitted he was opposed to it 

in his shop "as long as I had three members working." He also testified "As far as bargaining is 

concerned, we could do the bargaining. It is a small place and three people working on the presses. 

It’s like a family affair and we could deal with each other. If it's a family affair if you can't get along 

--". He testified he did not object to Mellen being a member of the Union, but did object to the 

apprentice pressmen being members of the Union "because they would want journeymen's pay." 

 

It is not the Board's duty to decide whether or not there existed sufficient cause on February 4th to justify 

the discharge. The ultimate question for the Board to decide is whether or not the discharge of Neales 

was motivated, wholly or partially, by the desire of the Respondent to discriminate against him because 

he joined the Union or to discourage membership in a labor organization. It is apparent that after Saffir 

learned of the union activity of the apprentices he found out that Neales was the person responsible for it. 

He then first attempted to persuade Neales to change his mind with respect to the Union and reminded 

him of the chances and opportunities and the fair treatment that he had received as an apprentice. When 

Neales, in effect, told him that he intended to let the Union do his fighting for him, Saffir decided to get rid 

of him. We are convinced that Saffir's testimony, with respect to his claim that Neales was discharged 

because of an accumulation of things, as set forth above, is but an expression of after-thoughts used as a 

pretext to cover up the fact that Neales was discharged because he had joined the Union and decided to 

retain his membership therein despite Saffir's effort to get him to change his mind. 

 



Such a discharge is in violation of the Act because it requires an employee as a condition of employment 

to refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of his choosing and it discourages membership in 

a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire, tenure or other condition of employment. 

 

Upon the entire record of the case the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent, The Standard Printing Co. Inc., is a corporation engaged in the general job 

printing business with its sole place of business located at 55 Allyn Street, Hartford, Connecticut. 

George A. Saffir is the president and principal stockholder of the corporation and is the active 

manager of the business. 

 

2. The Union, International Printing Pressmen & Assistants Union of North America, Local 83, A. F. of 

L. is a labor organization which exists and is constituted, in whole or in part, for the purpose of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. In January, 1949, Joseph C. Neales and Abraham Dichner, who were employed as apprentice 

printers by the Respondent, joined the Union. Dichner joined the Union on the solicitation and as a 

result of the efforts of Neales. 

 

4. On February 4, 1949, George A. Saffir knew that Joseph C. Neales had joined the Union and was 

responsible for attempting to organize Respondent's employees classified as pressmen. 

 

5. On February 4, 1949, the Respondent, acting through George A. Saffir, discharged Joseph C. Neales. 

 

6. Respondent, acting through George A. Saffir, discharged Joseph C. Neales on February 4, 1949, for 

the reason that he had joined the Union and decided to retain membership in the Union despite 

Saffir's efforts to get him to change his mind. 

 

7. By discharging Joseph C. Neales and by failing and refusing to reinstate him, Respondent has 

required, and continues to require its employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from 

forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

8. By discharging Joseph C. Neales and by failing and refusing to reinstate him Respondent has 

discouraged and continues to discourage, membership in a labor organization by discriminating in 

regard to hire and tenure and other conditions of employment. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 



1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent, by discharging Joseph C. Neales, and failing and refusing to reinstate him, has 

required, and continues to require, its employees, as a condition of employment to refrain from 

forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing, and has thereby engaged 

in and is engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 4-of the 

Act. 

 

4. Respondent, by discharging Joseph C. Neales and failing and refusing to reinstate him has 

discouraged and continues to discourage membership in a labor organization of its employees 

own choosing by discriminating in regard to hire, tenure and other conditions of employment of 

its employees and has thereby engaged in and is engaging in unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 7392-subsection 5-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Requiring its employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming, joining or 

assisting International Printing Pressmen & Assistants Union of North America, Local 83, A.  

F. of L. or any other labor organization of its employees own choosing; 

 

(b) Discouraging membership in International Printing Pressmen & Assistants Union of North 

America, Local 83, A. F. of L. or any other organization of its employees own choosing by 

discriminating in regard to hire or tenure or any other term or condition of employment; 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Joseph C. Neales immediate and full reinstatement to his former position without 

prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by him, discharging, if necessary, any person 

employed by the Respondent in his place since his discharge and pay to him a sum of 

money equal to that which he would normally have earned from February 4, 1949, to the 

date the Respondent offers him reinstatement, less any amount actually earned by him 

during that period. 

 



(b) Post immediately, and leave posted for a period of 30 consecutive days of the posting in a 

conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises at 55 Allyn Street, Hartford, Connecticut, 

where the pressmen customarily congregate, a copy of this order in its entirety. 

 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY:  
 

 
 

To: 

 

The Standard Printing Co. Inc.  

55 Allyn Street  

Hartford, Connecticut 

 

International Printing Pressmen  

& Assistants Union of North America, Local 83, A. F. of L.  

21 Harrison Place  

Hartford, Connecticut 

 


